Funds by means of a public deed (escritura pública) granted on 20 December 2013 

before the Notary of Madrid, Mr. Jose Maria Mateos Salgado with number 4,789 of his 

public records;  

amended its bylaws on 23 June 2016 pursuant to a capital increase of its share capital 

up to one million and fifty euros (€ 1,000,050) authorised by its shareholders’ general 

meeting, complying with the new requirements of article 29.1.d) of Law 5/2015; and 

changed its business address to the current one by virtue of a public deed (escritura 

pública) granted on 7 March 2019 before the Notary of Madrid, Mr.

[...]

have been filed with CNMV and the Commercial Registry (Registro Mercantil). Those annual 

statements do not contain qualifications (salvedades). 

6.1.5. SHARE CAPITAL 

Nominal amount subscribed and paid-up 

The share capital of the Management Company is ONE MILLION AND FIFTY EURO 

(€1,000,050), represented by fifteen thousand (15,000) registered shares having a nominal 

value of SIXTY-SIX EURO AND SIXTY-SEVEN CENT (€66.67) each, numbered consecutively 

from one (1) to fifteen thousand (15,000), both inclusive, all fully subscribed and paid up. 

Share classes 

All the shares are of the same class and confer identical political and economic rights. 

6.1.6. LEGAL PERSON 

The Management Company is an entity registered with and supervised by CNMV.

[...]

business even where to do so may be in conflict with the interests of Noteholders, and in so 

doing may act in its own commercial interests and without notice to, and without regard to, 

the interests of any such person. 

3.2. The use and estimated net amount of the proceeds 

The net amount of the proceeds from the issue of the Notes is ONE BILLION FIVE HUNDRED 

TWENTY-TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND EUROS (€1,522,500,000), which will be 

distributed as follows: 

the proceeds of the issuance of the Class A Notes, the Class B Notes, the Class C Notes, 

the Class D Notes and the Class E Notes will be used by the Fund to pay the purchase 

price of the Initial Receivables;

[...]

the proceeds of the issuance of the Class F Notes will be used to fund the Reserve Fund 

up to an amount equal to the Initial Reserve Fund. 

4. INFORMATION CONCERNING THE SECURITIES TO BE ADMITTED TO TRADING 

4.1. Total amount of the securities being admitted to trading 

The total proceeds of the Notes issued amounts ONE BILLION FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO 

MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND EUROS (€1,522,500,000), represented by FIFTEEN 

THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE (15,225) Notes each with a nominal value of 

ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND EUROS (€100,000), distributed in six (6) classes of Notes (Class 

A, Class B, Class C, Class D, Class E and Class F), as indicated in section 4.2 below. 

4.2. Description of the type and the class of the securities being offered and admitted